properties from the cost model to the fair value model, with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. The
Group believes that subsequent measurement using the fair value model provides more relevant information about
the financial performance of these assets, assists users to better understand the risks associated with these assets
and is consistent with industry practice in relation to these types of assets. This change in accounting policy was
applied retrospectively.

The Group has restated the balance sheet as at January 1, 2024 and December 31, 2024, as well as the
comparatives for profit or loss, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for 1H2024.

Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts financial statements, primarily from the
Integrated Urban Solutions segment basic or diluted earnings per share
and net assets value and no impact on the total operating, investing, or financing cash flows for the half year ended
June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024.

Balance sheet

January 1, 2024 Impact of change in accounting policy

(S$ million)

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As
 restated

Investment properties 153 44 197

Associates and joint ventures8 2,396 48 2,444

Other assets 12,948  12,948

Total assets 15,497 92 15,589

Deferred tax liabilities 598 9 607

Other liabilities 10,027  10,027

Total liabilities 10,625 9 10,634

Share capital 566  566

Other reserves (704) (1) (705)

Revenue reserve 4,726 74 4,800

Non-controlling interests 284 10 294

Total equity 4,872 83 4,955

8  Includes the share of fair value changes in the investment properties of the associates and joint ventures

Sembcorp Industries Ltd

Page 31 of 41

8. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

8b.  Change in accounting policy

(i) Accounting for investment properties (Cont'd)

Summary of quantitative impact (Cont'd)

Balance sheet

As at December 31, 2024 Impact of change in accounting policy

(S$ million)

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As
 restated

Investment properties 207 53 260

Associates and joint ventures8 2,740 49 2,789

Other assets 15,231  15,231

Total assets 18,178 102 18,280

Deferred tax liabilities 629 10 639

Other liabilities 11,890  11,890

Total liabilities 12,519 10 12,529

Share capital 566  566

Other reserves  (676) 1 (675)

Revenue reserve 5,471 79 5,550

Non-controlling interests 298 12 310

Total equity 5,659 92 5,751

Balance sheet

As at June 30, 2025

(S$ million)

  Impact of
change in

accounting
policy

Investment properties   55

Associates and joint ventures8   49

Other assets

Total assets   104

Deferred tax liabilities   10

Other liabilities

Total liabilities   10

Share capital
Other reserves   (3)

Revenue reserve   85

Non-controlling interests   12

Total equity   94

Sembcorp Industries Ltd

Page 32 of 41

8. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

8b.  Change in accounting policy

(i) Accounting for investment properties (Cont'd)

Summary of quantitative impact (Cont'd)

Consolidated Income Statement

Period ended June 30, 2024 Impact of change in accounting policy

(S$ million)

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As
 restated

Cost of sales  (2,481) 2 (2,479)

Other operating income, net 14 (1) 13

Share of results of associates and joint ventures, net of tax 153 3 156

Tax expense (107) * (107)

Others 2,971  2,971

Profit for the period 550 4 554

Profit attributable to:

- Owners of the Company 540 3 543

- Non-controlling interests 10 1 11

Profit for the period 550 4 554

Consolidated Income Statement

Period ended June 30, 2025
(S$ million)

Impact of change
in accounting policy

Decrease in cost of sales 2

Increase in other operating income, net 1

Increase in share of results of associates and joint ventures, net of tax 4
Increase in tax expense *

Increase in profit for the period 7

Increase in profit attributable to owners of the Company 6

Valuation techniques and key unobservable inputs

The following table presents the valuation techniques and key unobservable inputs that were used to determine the
fair value of investment properties categorised under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy: